RESOLUTION NO. 260

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE NYS OFFICE OF HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO SENIOR CENTERS IN ALBANY COUNTY

Introduced: 7/13/15

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Department of Aging has been notified by the NYS Office of Homes and Community Renewal that funds are available regarding a public facilities grant for Senior Centers in Albany County to make user friendly modifications to their buildings for seniors and those with disabilities, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested authorization to submit a grant application with the NYS Office of Homes and Community Renewal regarding a public facilities grant to assist qualifying Senior Centers in Albany County in making their buildings more user friendly through modifications for seniors and those with disabilities, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated one specific project has been identified although it is possible that another could present itself before the application deadline, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application to the NYS Office of Homes and Community Renewal regarding a public facilities grant for Senior Centers in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/13/15